

## Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa



CONCURRED:

DISTRICT/1:

COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO

COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ

COUN. PATRICATEL E. BONCAYAO

COUN. ATTY. RACHEL C. ARCIAGA

COUN. IVEE RHIA ARCIAGA-TADETA

COUN. ALLAN REY A. CAMILON

COUN. JEDID AH R. PRESNEDI, LPT

COUN. TING D. MEFES

COUN. MARK LESTER

COUN ENGR.

DISTRICT 2:

COUN. FRANCIS IAN T. BAGATSING

MAMERTO T. SEVILLA, JR.

COUN. ENGR. MARISSA C. RONGAVILLA

COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ

M

COUN. RODOLFO W. MOLDEZ OR

COUN. ALLEN F. AMPAYA

LPB President

COUN. JONAS ANGELO L. ABADILLA SK Federation President

## **RESOLUTION NO. 2024-636**

A RESOLUTION CREATING AN AD-HOC COMMITTEE TO OVERSEE THE PROVISION OF FACILITIES, APPROVE THE DESIGN AND FACILITATE THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE LEGISLATIVE BUILDING FOR THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF MUNTINLUPA

\*

Sponsored by: Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro

Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz

Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao

Hon. Coun. Atty. Rachel Katriel Ann C. Arciaga

Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon Hon. Coun. Jedidiah R. Presnedi, LPT

Hon. Coun. Ting D. Niefes

Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes

Hon. Coun. Francis lan T. Bagatsing

Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr. Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla

Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo

Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez

Hon. Coun. Rodolfo W. Moldez, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Allen F. Ampaya

Hon. Coun. Jonas Angelo L. Abadilla

WHEREAS, on March 5, 1990 the then Sangguniang Bayan authorized the then Municipal Mayor Atty. Ignacio R. Bunye to purchase government securities such as treasury bills with the objective that any yield from the placements will inure to the benefit of the municipal government;

WHEREAS, the interest of the fund placements were used to construct government facilities including the Peoples' Center Building which unofficially houses the members of the Sangguniang Panlungsod, Vice Mayor's Office and some Executive Office;

WHEREAS, for more or less thirty five (35) years, the City Councilors, the Secretariat and the Vice Mayor's Office conducts its business, meetings, committee and public hearings, and other official functions in the Peoples' Center building;

WHEREAS, while there are efforts to repair and introduce some minor renovations to the building, the same would prove to be counterproductive as the same structure may come into the purview of condemnable one not merely because of its structural integrity but other risk factors;

WHEREAS, the need to construct a distinct and separate building for the Sanggunian Panlungsod and its Secretariat is long due;





COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO

DISTRICT 1:

COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ

COUN. PATY KATYC. BONCAYAO

COUN. ATTY. RACHEL C. ARCIAGA

COUNTVEE RHIA ARCIAGA-TADEBA

COUN. ALLAN REYA. CAMILON

COUN. JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT

COUN. TING D. NIEFES

DISTRICT 2:

COUN. MARK LESTER M. BAES

COUN. FRANCIS IAN T. BAGATSING

COUN. ENGR. MAMERTO T. SEVILLA, JR.

COUN. ENGR. MARISTAC. RONGAVILLA

COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ

24 2/

COUN. ROPOLFO W MOLDEZ, JR

COUN. ALLEN F. AMPAYA

COUN. JONAS ANGELO L. ABADILLA SK Federation President

## Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa



Page 2 Resolution No. 2024-636

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the 10<sup>th</sup> Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, to Create an Ad-Hoc Committee to oversee the provision of facilities, approve the design and facilitate the construction of the Legislative Building for the Sangguniang Panlungsod Of Muntinlupa.

**RESOLVED FURTHER**, that the AD-Hoc Committee will be composed of the following:

- Chairman on the Committee on Rules Ethics and Privileges;
- Chairman of the Committee on Engineering, Public Works And Infrastructures
- 3. City Architect
- 4. City Engineer

ADOPTED, by the 10<sup>th</sup> Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa this 16<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2024, on its 126<sup>th</sup> Regular Session.

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

CECILIA C. LAZARTE Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

ARTEMIO A. SIMUNDAC
City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ROZZANO RUFINO B. BIAZON

Date: 20 DEC 2024

Norie/10th SP

